IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

W. Clark Aposhian, :

No. 19-4036

:

Plaintiff-Appellant,

:

v.

:

William Barr,

Attorney General

of the United States, et al.,

:

Defendants-Appellees.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH

No. 2:19-cv-00037-JNP THE HONORABLE JILL N. PARRISH DISTRICT JUDGE

Oral Argument Is Requested NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

December 3, 2020

Caleb Kruckenberg

Litigation Counsel

Harriet Hageman

Senior Litigation Counsel

Mark Chenoweth General Counsel

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
ARGUMENT1
I. ATF AGAIN CONCEDES THAT IT LACKED AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THE FINAL RULE 1
II. CHEVRON DEFERENCE REQUIRES INVOCATION BY THE AGENCY
III. THE RULE OF LENITY APPLIES INSTEAD OF CHEVRON DEFERENCE WHEN THE SAME STATUTORY PROVISION IMPOSES CIVIL AND CRIMINAL PENALTIES
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD HONOR ATF'S FACTUAL CONCESSION CONCERNING THE PRESENCE OF IRREPARABLE INJURY
V. DEFERENCE IS IMPROPER BECAUSE THE BUMP-STOCK FINAL RULE IS NEITHER THE PRODUCT OF ATF'S EXPERTISE NOR A CONSISTENTLY HELD INTERPRETIVE POSITION 9
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Aposhian v. Barr, 958 F.3d 969, (10th Cir. 2020)	1
Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmts. for a Great Ore., 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	
Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council, 485 U.S.	
568 (1988)	
Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	4
Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis, 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	
Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	9
Hays Medical Center v. Azar, 956 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2020)	5
Hydro Res., Inc. v. E.P.A., 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010)	3, 4
INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	.10
Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	2
La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	1
Link v. Wabash R. Co., 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	4
Liparota v. United States, 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	7
Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund, 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	4, 5
United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	6
United States v. Faust, 795 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2015)	4
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	6
United States v. Nasir, No. 18-2888, 2020 WL 7041357 (3d Cir. Dec. 1, 2020)	5
United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507, 514 (2008)	5
Rules	
Bump-Stock-Type Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 66514 (Dec. 26, 2018)	1
Bump-Stock-Type Devices, 84 Fed. Reg. 9239 (Mar. 14, 2019)
